
Sponsored by: Puto

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2015-66

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDAO APPROVING AN AFTER THE FACT CHANGE
ORDER TO CONTRACT DATED AUGUST 29, 2014 \ilITH KEYS
CONTRACTING SERVICES, INC., IN THE ORIGINAL AMOUNT OF
$55,510.00 FOR THE 6úMULTIPLE \ryASTEWATER SERVICE
CONNECTIONS NO. 2''; INCREASING THE CONTRACT IN AN AMOUNT
NOT TO EXCEED 520,608.00; EXTENDING THE DATE FOR
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 75 DAYS AND FINAL COMPLETION 90
DAYS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE
CHANGE ORDER; AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF
THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

\ryHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") entered into a contract with Key Contracting
Services, Inc., for the Multiple Vy'astewater Service Connections No. 2 (the "Project") on August 29,
2014 (the "Contract") in the original amount of $55,510.00; and

\ilHEREAS, in accordance with Section 2-184(HX1), Change Order No. 1 was required to
so as not to delay the progress of new wastewater service connections and utilize the existing unit
prices which increases the Contract sum in an amount not to exceed $20,608.00 for additional
wastewater service connection installations and extends the dates for Substantial Completion by 75
days to February 18, 2015 and Final Completion by 90 days to }y'ray 19,2015.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. The City Council hereby approves Change OrderNo. 1 between the City and
Keys Contracting Services, Inc. for Multiple Vy'astewater Service ConnectionsNo. 2 (the "Project") a
copy of which is attached as Exhibit "A," together with such non-material changes as may be
acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form by the City Attomey, is hereby approved.
The City Manager is authorized to execute the Change Order on behalf of the City and expend
budgeted funds.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.



PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 23RD DAy OF JUNE,2015.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

D

Mayor Bull

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Bull, Keating, Kelly, Senmartin, Zieg
None
None
None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE
AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City

si

#205661 vI



EXHIBIT "C'
CHANGE ORDER

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FINAL

TO: City of Marathon

PROJECT: Resolution 2014-97 Multiple Wastewater Sewer Connections No. 2

CONTRACTOR: Keys Contracting Services, Inc.

DATE: 61412015

This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement:

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set
forth on Exhibit "l" attached hereto and by this reference made aparthereof.

This Change Order constitutes full, final, and complete compensation to the Contractor for all
costs, expenses, overhead, and profit, and any damages, and/or time adjustments of every kind
that the Contractor may incur in connection with the above referenced changes in the Work, and
any other effect on any of the Work under the Agreement. The Contractor acknowledges and
agrees that (a) the Contract Price of $55.510.00 under the Agreement will be [changed] by this
Change Order, and (b) the schedule for performance of Work will be [changed] by this Change
Order. Contractor expressly waives any claims for any additional compensation, damages or time
extensions in connection with the above-referenced changes. Except as herein or heretofore
expressly modified, all terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall
cover the performance of, and payment for, any work authorized hereunder. Any defined terms
not dehned in this Change Order shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth herein.



W S

By:

ter Fi
and

surance €enP.ttY
Seal

-.-
I nu t/

Signature and Title RPþert Barra-
city of Ma""tho*ttorney rn Fact

Attest

By:
Name:

Signature

By:
Name ,,,

Title: Title:

ø
.l
u¡t

..ô
:m

56 IJttl\\

\
By:
Name
Title
Date:



Exhibit "l"

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE AGREEMENT DOCUMENTS:

( I ) Original Contract Price
(2) Çufrenl Contract Price (Adjusted by Previous
( 3 ) Total Proposed Change in Contract Price
(4) New Contract Price (Item 2 + Item 3)

Original Contract Time
Proposed Change in Contract'l'ime
Çurrent Contract Time (Adjusted by Previous
lotal Proposed Change iir C"ontract Time
New Contract Time (Item 6 + Item 7)
Original Contract Substantial Completion Date
New Contract Substantial Completion Date

Change
5 510.00

75
(5)
(6)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(e)
(r 0)

e

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the Work to be performed under this
Agreement. Except as may be modified herein all of the provisions of the Agreement

all Work under thisto and Order.

CHANGE ORDER HISTORY

Item
No. Description

Current
Contract
Amount

Additive
Change

Deductive
Change

Net Change
Contract

Price

Net Change
Contract Time

t. Total
Contract

Price

ù)J,) lu.uu $20,608.00 $0.00 $20,608.00 90

Total $20,608.00 90



2"d AThe Change Order is a result A dditinnql serr¡i¡le nnnner.finns nn rze f)¿recn and

Tropical Avenue. Property owner request for service connection in different location as

designed at 13755 Overseas Highway. Property owner request for upsizing of sewer lateral
at

Crane Point was required due to the depth of the vacuum main and the high ground water.

See Attached Memo

The cost breakdown is as follows:

P4

WORK ITEM DESCRIPTION PzuCE
ve sewer

ve se\ryer
sewer

volce

TOTAL



MEMORANDUM

Date:

To

From

614120t5

Zully Hemeyer, Utilities Manager

Mark Bombard, Utilities Construction

copy

Subject: Change Order #1, FINAL for Multiple Vy'astewater Connections #2

The increase in the contract amount and time for the Multiple Wastewater Connections #2
project is due to the addition of 4 service connections and additional work requested that is
outlined below.

Lots 118-120 2nd Street . The attached DDAI plan sheet adds three (3) sewer lateral connection
laterals to service lots previously not serviced in Area 5.

Contract increase, $5,470.00 40 contract days.

Tropical Avenue, Grassy Key. . The attached Chen-Moore plan sheet adds one (1) sewer lateral
connection lateral to service a lot previously not serviced in Area 6
Contract increase, $5,650.00 28 contract days.

13755 Overseas Highway, sewer lateral extension. At the request of the owner of 13755
Overseas Highway the sewer lateral was extended to the westerly side of the driveway.
Contract increase, $4,980.00 10 contract days

Crane Point Service Lateral upsizing at buffer tank. The gravity line service lateral original
design and buffer tank pipe penetration was sized for a three inch pipe. The City Utility
Department required a minimum of a four inch service lateral.
Contract increase $580.00 2 contract days

Crane Point Service Lateral reconfiguration. The service lateral designed for the Crane Point
maintenance area was reconfigured due to the depth of the ten inch vacuum main. The vacuum
main was discovered to be approximately eight feet below grade not four feet as reflected in the
original design plans. Access to the main was prohibitive due to the ground water conditions
causing concerns that a solid connection could be achieved. An existing unused three inch
service stub out and valve was utilized to service the area approximately 250 feet west of the
proposed location.
Contract increase, $3,928.00 contract time 10 days

Total Contract Change Order
Increase $20,608.00
Increase 90 contract days



I

I

I(/aw)
I

SI\IOOTH EDGE AND RÊMOV€

coNN€Cl fO ÊX|SI. 3" þvC
11. X 17" SCALE t"!2O-O'

l/ztJ (tV¿al x 16" s@E r'-10 -o-
IAÌERAL @ tNV. ELEV,
(coNfRÀcroR ro FlÊ10

.0' 5'tr
(SEE PVMT. REPAIR OETAJL)

tvÆ
uru UEfu INSÌALL 8' OF 3'' PVC SERVICE

STUE w/ C.O. (OUÍSTDE OF

EOP) O r.5Z SLoPE t0' FROM
PROPERÍY CORNER (MÌN. 30"
covÊR)-*_ \ !-J

SCOND AVÊNUE um
I

TO EX¡SI. 3'PVC NOTES:

u& o rNV. ELEV. r2.O' 1, 2O1J AERIAL PROVIOED MY CITY OF MARATHON,
FLORIDA.

2, LOCAÍIONS OF EXISi. MìSC€LLANEOUS U'TILITIES
FROM RECORD DRÂWINGS CREATED BY WÊ]LÊR
ENGINEERING CORP. AND PROVIDED BY THE CIIY
OF MARAIHON.

10 F|ÊLD VERIFY)

SAW-CUf FOR ÊOC€ AND REMOVE
I

I

AND APPROX. 10'r10' OÊ

(MrN.30" COVER)
PAVEMENI FOR ÞERVTCE CONSTRUCITON

(sEg P!ïT. REPatR DFTAIL)

toÌ r20

&4w)

LOT r 19

/àe.)

LO-Î 1 l8
tløw/)

I 3, LOCA-TIONS OF [X¡SÎ. SEWTR N,{AÌN FRONI RECORD
ORAWINGS CREAIED BY WEiLER ENGINEERING
CORP, AND PROVIDED BY THT CITY OF MARATHON

4. DESIGN CHANOÊS PER FIELD REVIEW AND
COOFDINATION W!ÎH THE CITY OF MARATHON AND

I

,l THE CONÍRACIOF. DDA| tsAS NOI VAL|DATED At\w
I DESIGN CALCI"LÂIIONS AS PREVIOUSLI PERMT-IFD.

/vâØr) /øØa)

(vtØ, rl

rr4tua)

I

THIRD AVENUE

T
I

I

!

DDAI
DAVID DOUGLAS
ASSOCIATES, INC.

ètrc¡ilon or 

^do,6dón 
* 75s

PþJod Nâm:

LOTS 1 18-120
2ND AVENUE

Prcj€d Addþss:

diódtur

Mâ6tMÂ, Fb¡dâ 3360

P'+il;"g;;-

Émâil: sh@daknsin€års.com

¡wE^r@--

ffi

òfr TÑ;'fu-

-

L

I

--+--
.:_
ñ-1-

a"-st-*'tat
PLAN

sHÉÊ1rc. 02 d æ



i
ü

¡

!
¡
3

T

!
¡
3

B

5
a
I
¡
t
s

¡

!
g

z

¿

REVISIONS

&A5SOCrÀTEs

500 \\'. C¡prs Crcck Rd.,
Suirc 630
Fl. Lâudcrd.lc, FL 33309
TcÌ (95+)730-0707

Fd: (9s4730,1030
EB 0m4593

-..s

,-attj.: ).:).t!')

-NOIE: PRIOR fO CoMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION AC'flVlÎlÊS,
CON]RACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY'l}IE LOCATION AND DEPIH OF
EXISTNG 4 INCH WAÍERMAIN AND EXISI¡NG 2 INCH FORCEMAIN AT
CROSSINC WITH PROPOSED LAIERALS AND SHALL FIELD VERIFY DEPTH
OF EXISIINO AIRVAC VALVE PIT AT CONNECTION POIN'T. CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOÎFY CìTY IMMEDIA]ELY IF ANY CONFLICTS WLL BE
ENCOUNTERED BY PROPOSED SANITARY LAIERALS.

mrREsroRA'roN
ffil soo RESToRAToN

[Iî onrwr- RESToRAToN

CIÏY OF MARATHON
9805 OVERSEAS HIGHWAY

MARATHON, FL 33050

AREA 7 WASTEWATER
COLLECTION SYSTEM

TROPICAL AVENUE



K€VS
RCTING

S€RVIC€S.INC
ENERAL CONTRACTOR

935 - l07fh St Gulf
Marathon, FL 33050

BillTo

CITY OF MARATHON.
9805 OVSRSEAS HWY
MARATHON, FLA.

33050

Date lnvoice #

12/2412014 2549

P.O. No. Terms Project

lnvoice

Quantity Description Rate Amount

CHANGE ORDER: LOTS I 18-120 2nd AVE SEV/ER LÂTERAL CONNECTIONS
MATERIALS
LABOR-3MEN@16rfOURS
ASPHALT RESTORATION

0.00
920.00

3,200.00
1,350.00

0.00
920.00

3,200.00
r,350.00

lotal $5,470.00

Tel : (305)743-7080 - Fax:(305)743-7079 - Email: info@keysconstractingservices.com
l,icense & [nsured - CCC I 52 I t 56, CFC 1427749 Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due $5,470.00



tf.\lËirßÊcrNG
¡tiÍÞ\ S€êVtc€S, tNC
GgNERAL CONlNÀCTON lnvoice

935 - 107th St Gulf
Marathon, FL 33050

BillTo

CITY OF MARATHON.
9805 OVERSEAS HWY
MAIìATHON, FLA.

33050

Date Invoice #

216/2Aß 2583

P.O. No. Terms Project

Quantity Description Rate Amount

Install service lateral
Asphalt included.

and clean out on Tropical Ave in Grassy key as per approval. 5,650.00 5,650.00

lotal $5,650.00

Tel : (305)7a3-7080
l,icense & Insured -

- Fax:(305)743 -7 079 - Email:. info@keysconstractingservices.com
ccc t52t t56. cFc 1427749 Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due $5,6io.oo



/

Z dayS &nfr¿uo?¡5at T,q r
Tc., 86 b.-tf (ãTëÐ lf ¿1¿-

CITY OT MARATHON
I.ITILITTES DEPARTMENT

RßøUEST FOR BTDS
The following is a request for Bid to the City of Ma¡athon Utilities Department under a continuing
services agreemenl In acc-ordance with Chapter 26, Section 26-27, a right-of-way permit for the work
provided in this scope is not required.

SPECIFICATIONS / SCOPE OF WONX
The City of Marathon is requesting bids to fimish and deliver all work and materials for modifîcations to
the wastewater collection system- Bid submitted herein consists of all labor, materials, supplies,
supervision, equipment, and incidentals, required for the furnishing and delivery of all work as described
herein.

The following scope of work includes but is not necessarily limited to the items noted herein. This listing
is intended to provide clarification and is not intended to be a complete listing of the responsibilities of
the Work. All work shall conform to the most recent edition of the "supplementary Permit Specification
for Underground Construction" manual for Work performed within the City limits of Marathon and any
additional conditions noted herein.

The undersigned agrees to notify Sunshine One Call 8A0432-4770, to find out where buried facilities
(electric, gas, telephone, cable, water, \ilastewater) are looated as required by Chapter 556, F.S., with two
(2) full business days (but not more than five) notice before digging in public right-of-way, as applicable.

Service Area 7 - 235 Tropical Avenue
¡. Excavate at existing pump station DB-041-4 to install ne1ry 6" service lateral at approximate invert

elevatíon of (-3.07')
2. Install (+/-) 80 LF of 6" SDR 35 PVC from new connection at pump sration DB-041-4 with

fitting as necessary.-
3. Open cut Tropical Avenue and restore to pervious conditions, per City 'typical trench detail".
4. Install one {1) new service connection clean out to include 2'X2'X4- concrete collar with USF

76tO-

This Bid proposal is hereby submitted for work performed on a lump sum basis and shalt be
lnclusive of all work described herein. Bidder will complete the Work in accordance with the

on the specifications / scope of rwork herein for the following Lump sum Bid

I/. CÜâ
Name of Authorized Representative ofBidder

Name of Firm:
Address:

CitylSt/Zip.
Phone/Fax:

¡

al g în--ry attt'



Keys Contracting Inc

935 - 107th St culf
Marathon, FL 33050

Phone #

305-743-7080

lnvoice
Date lnvoice f

3/3112015 2640

BillTo

CITYOF MARATHON-
9¡tO5 OVERSEAS ÍIWY
MARATHON, FLA.

33050
('l l çf

Jobsite

6 VJlt$¿A"3

P.O. No. Terms Project Name

Quantity Description Rate Amount

INCI-

A
ALL
()tJ'f THENEW

90'
AND

SEWER COLI-ECTION PIPE.
TO Ë,X'IEND THE CLEAN

6" SDR

TION ASPFIAI.T IìEPLACEMENT
I,OCA 3755TION OVERSEAS HWY

4,980.00

red¡ts
$0.00

Ðue
$4,980.00

E-mail

info@keysconhactingservices.com



Keys Contracting

935 - t07th sr Gulf
Marathon, FL 33050

Phone #

305-743-7080

Inc
lnvoice

Date lnvoice #

4t6/2015 2641

Jobsite Add

Crane Pt,

BillTo

CITY OF MARA'THON.
9805 OVERSEAS FIWY
MARATHON, FLA.

33050

P.O- No Terms Project Name

Quantity Description Rate Amount
CR^N

clean
t l¿teral with

bed pipc

excavate and replace the
4" schd 40 gravity lateral to the existing
restore area

¡/slr

580_00

Payments/Credits
$0.00

Balance Due
$580.00

E-maíl

infol@keyscontractingservices-com



lt€Ys
ONTRRCTINS
snvtc€s, lNc

Change Order
,t,l
,7 Date lnvoice #

411sl20ts 264sGENERAT CONTRACTOR
6465 Overseas Hwy., #3 , Marathon, FL 33050

BillTo

CITY OF MARATHON.
9805 OVERSEAS HWY
MARATHON, FLA.

330s0

(s

Project Address

Crane Pt. Hammock

c.o. # Terms

Quantity Description Rate Amount

250
26

ADDITIONAL FOOTAGE REQUIRED TO CONNECT 3" VAC MAIN
FROM EXISTING 3'' VALVE TO DESIGNED LOCATION AT EAST
GATE
NEW DISTANCE 25O If
DISTANCE ON EXISTING CONTRACT; 26 lf * CREDIT *

CREDIT FOR MOBILIZATION

0.00

22.40
-22.00

-1,000.00

0.00

5,500.00
-572.A0

-1,000.00

Total $3,928.00

Paymenb $0.00

Balance Due $3,928.00

rer:(30s)r4s-roKo:li?#i?iåiiä1Ê;Y,i',i*äi,51,::liå"ingsenicesn.com


